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Business Focus Group 2 
 

Improved Market Access, Trade in Services and Investment Facilitation 
 

Moderator:  

Stormy-Annika Mildner, B20 Germany Sherpa, Head of External Economic Policy 

Department, Federation of German Industries (BDI): s.mildner@bdi.eu   

WTO support team: 

 Suja Rishikesh, Director, Market Access Division (Lead) : Suja.Rishikesh@wto.org  

 Abdel-Hamid Mamdouh, Director, Trade in Services and Investment Division: 

Abdel-Hamid.Mamdouh@wto.org  

Members:  

 Apex-Brasil, Brazil: 

1. Maíra Resende, Business Analyst, Investment Division:  

maira.rezende@apexbrasil.com.br  

2. Ligia Dutra, Business Analyst, Trade Market Strategy Division: 

ligia.silva@apexbrasil.com.br    

 BDI - Federation of German Industries, Germany: 

3. Christoph Sprich, Senior Manager: c.sprich@bdi.eu 

4. Eckart von Unger, Senior Manager: E.Unger@bdi.eu  

 Boniswa Corporate Solutions, South Africa:  

5. Olga Kayayan, Business Development Executive: boniswa-

europe@orange.fr; olgakayayan@orange.fr  

 BT Group, United Kingdom: 

6. Tillmann Kupfer, Vice President, Trade and International Affairs: 

tilmann.kupfer@bt.com   

7. Thomas Whitehead, Director, US Government Affairs: 

thomas.whitehead@bt.com   
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 Caribbean Association of Industry and Commerce (CAIC), Trinidad & 

Tobago: 

8.  Dav-Ernan Kowlessar, Secretary and Head of Secretariat: 

davek@dykondevelopments.com (management@carib-commerce.org)   

 CCPIT - China Council for the Promotion of International Trade, China:  

9. Chang Yun, Assistant to Sherpa, B20 2016 Host Committee, Deputy 

Director-General, Development Research Department: 

changyun@ccpit.org  

10. Wang Shuqian, Director, Development Research Department: 

wangshuqian@ccpit.org 

11. Yang Ting, Deputy Director, Development Research Department: 

yangting@ccpit.org 

12. Lu Wenqi, Project Manager, Development Research Department 

luwenqi@ccpit.org 

 Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, Sweden: 

13. David Gruner, Senior Manager, Global Public Policy and Customs and 

Global Trade, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited: dagruner@deloitte.se    

 Diageo, United Kingdom:  

14. Mark T. Baker, Director, International Trade and Regulatory Affairs: 

Mark.Baker@diageo.com; successor as of April 2017: Wilson DelSocorro: 

Wilson.DelSocorro@diageo.com  

 Embraer, Brazil: 

15. Nelson Salgado, Vice President, Institutional Relations and Sustainability: 

nsalgado@embraer.com.br  

16. Daniel Bassani, External Relations: daniel.bassani@embraer.com.br   

 Fonterra, New Zealand:  

17. Catherine Graham, Trade Strategy and Stakeholder Affairs Manager 

Catherine.Graham@fonterra.com 
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18. David Richmond, Trade Strategy and Stakeholder Affairs Manager: 

David.Richmond@fonterra.com  

 Fosun Group, China: 

19.  Liang Xinjun, Vice Chairman & CEO: wchen@fosun.com  

 Huawei Technologies Co. Ltd., China:  

20.  Neo Huzhengguo, Senior Trade Expert, Global Government Affairs 

Department : Huzhengguo@huawei.com.  

 Japan Business Federation (KEIDANREN), Japan:  

21.  Ichiro Hara, Director, International Affairs Bureau: trade@keidanren.or.jp 

 Lenovo China, China:  

22.  Tong Fuyao, President of Lenovo China & Senior Vice President of Lenovo 

Group: tongfy@lenovo.com  

23.  Lixin Wei, Senior Manager: weilx3@lenovo.com  

 Maersk Line, Denmark:  

24.  Jesper Engelbrecht Thomsen, Vice President, Maersk Line: 

Jesper.Engelbrecht.Thomsen@maersk.com   

 MasterCard, United States:  

25.  Sahra English, Vice President, Global Trade Policy: 

sahra.english@mastercard.com 

 Nestlé S.A., Switzerland:  

26.  Ghislaine Weder, Head of Economics and International Relations:  

ghislaine.weder@nestle.com  

 Samsung Electronics Co., South Korea:  

27. Sangwoo Kim, President Corporate Affairs Europe: 

sw35.kim@samsung.com 

28. Michele Pastore, Senior Manager, Public Affairs: m.pastore@samsung.com  

 Silicor Materials, United States:  

29. Terry Jester, Chairman and CEO: Terry.Jester@silicormaterials.com  
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 Tata Consultancy Services (TSC), India:  

30.  Girish Ramachandran, President, TCS Asia Pacific: 

girish.ramachandran@tcs.com  

 The Bangladesh Garment Manufacturers and Exporters Association 

(BGMEA), Bangladesh: 

31.  Siddiqur Rahman, President: president@bgmea.com  

 The Dow Chemical Company, United States:  

32.  Lisa Schroeter, Global Director of Trade and Investment Policy: 

lmschroeter@dow.com  

 The International Chamber of Commerce (ICC), France: 

33.  Andrew Wilson, Global Communications Director: 

Andrew.wilson@iccwbo.org  

34.  Stefano Bertasi, Executive Director, Policy and Business Practices: 

stefano.bertasi@iccwbo.org  

35. Nicolle Graugnard, Policy Manager, Trade and Investment Policy: 

nicolle.graugnard@iccwbo.org  

 The Kenya Private Sector Alliance (KEPSA), Kenya:  

36.  Carole Kariuki, CEO: ckariuki@kepsa.or.ke 

37.  Patrick Tonui, Business Regulatory Environment Consultant: 

ptonui@kepsa.or.ke  

 The National Petrochemical Industrial Company (NATPET), Saudi Arabia:  

38.  Yaser Abdul Fattah, Director, Special Projects: yfattah@natpet.com  

 The Singapore Business Federation, Singapore: 

39.  Ho Meng Kit, CEO: mengkit.ho@sbf.org.sg  

 UBS, Australia:  

40.  Robert Milliner, Senior Adviser, UBS, Wesfarmers Ltd and ICC Secretary-

General, B20 Sherpa Australia 2014 and B20 Special Adviser Germany 

2017: robertimilliner@gmail.com    
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 Unilever, United Kingdom / The Netherlands:  

41.  Willem-Jan Laan, Director for External Affairs: Willem-

Jan.Laan@unilever.com  

 
 World Economic Forum (WEF), Switzerland 

42.  Cristian Rodriguez Chiffelle, Lead, Trade and Investment Policy: 

crc@weforum.org  

43.  Sean Doherty, Head, Trade and Investment: sdo@weforum.org  
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